

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

Case No. 2D21-2094

CONSERVANCY OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA and
COLLIER ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Twentieth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Collier County, Florida
(Case No. 11-2020-CA-000780-0001-XX)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF TROPICAL AUDUBON SOCIETY AND
FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
CONSERVANCY OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.**

November 22, 2021

ELIZABETH FATA CARPENTER

elizabeth@evergladeslaw.org

Florida Bar No.: 123542

LISA INTERLANDI

lisa@evergladeslaw.org

Florida Bar No.: 146048

S. ANSLEY SAMSON

ansley@evergladeslaw.org

Florida Bar No.: 86398

Everglades Law Center, Inc.

North Palm Beach, FL 33408

(786) 496-3309

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. IMPACTS OF THIS RULING ON EVERGLADES RESTORATION	1
A. Everglades and the Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan	3
B. The Florida Legislature Has Made Clear that Everglades Restoration Is a Top Priority	5
C. The Trial Court’s Ruling Threatens Everglades Restoration and Ignores the Language of Section 163.3215(3).	7
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
A. Section 163.3215(3) Must Be Read in Harmony with Florida’s Constitution and Legislation	11
B. This Court’s Prior Interpretation in <i>Heine</i> Incorrectly Applies Established Maxims of Statutory Interpretation	16
C. Even Relying Directly on <i>Heine v. Lee County</i> , the Trial Court Misapplied This Court’s Precedent.....	18
1. <i>Heine</i> did not limit consistency challenges to numeric “quantitative” standards.....	18
2. The trial court disregarded the statutory mandated definitions of use, density, and intensity	20
IV. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Diamond Aircraft Industries, Inc. v. Horowitz</i> , 107 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Freimuth v. State</i> , 272 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1972)	3
<i>Heine v. Lee County</i> , 221 So. 3d 1254 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	15
<i>Imhof v. Walton County</i> , Nos. 1D19-0980, 1D19-1530, 2021 Fla. App. LEXIS 13042 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 15, 2021)	10, 12, 15, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Lesinski v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 739 F.3d 598 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Limonar Development, LLC, et. al. vs. Miami-Dade County; Tropical Audubon Society and Michelle Garcia vs. Miami- Dade County</i> , Fla. Admin. Recommended Order (March 30, 2020)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Brown</i> , 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018)	12
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)	15
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	17
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	12

<i>Weber v. Dobbins</i> , 616 So. 2d 956 (Fla 1993)	15
--	----

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Community Planning Act	<i>passim</i>
Florida Constitution Art. II, § 7(a)	6, 12
Florida Statutes § 163.3215(2)	13
Florida Statutes § 163.3215(3)	<i>passim</i>
Florida Statutes § 163.3164 (22)	9, 20
Florida Statutes § 163.3194(3)(a)	14, 16, 17, 18
Florida Statutes § 373.616	5
Florida Statutes § 373.4592(a)	3, 4
Florida Statutes § 373.4592(e)	6, 13
Florida Statutes § 373.4592(f)	6
Florida Statutes § 373.4592(h)	7, 14
Water Resources Development Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106- 541, § 601(h)(1), 114 Stat. 2572 (2000)	5

Other Authorities

Miami-Dade Comprehensive Development Master Plan.....	2, 7-9
National Academies of Sciences Engineering and Medicine: Progress Towards Restoring the Everglades: The Eighth Biennial Review – 2020.3-5
